### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DAVID B. MACNEIL		08/13/2009	INDIVIDUAL:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TURN THE TOWNS TEAL, INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 65	
City:	Brookside	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07926	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3638744	TURN THE TOWNS TEAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)295-1292

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

973-443-3572 Phone: Email: agostinoj@gtlaw.com Correspondent Name: Joseph Agostino Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115475-010100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Agostino
Signature:	/Joseph Agostino/
Date:	08/18/2009

TRADEMARK 900141223 REEL: 004047 FRAME: 0365

Total Attachments: 2 source=3638744#page1.tif source=3638744#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004047 FRAME: 0366

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, **DAVID B. MACNEIL**, an individual having an address of 79 Pine Street, Chatham, New Jersey 07928 (referred to hereinafter as the "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademark registration listed in the attached Schedule A (referred to hereinafter as the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, **TURN THE TOWNS TEAL, INC.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having an address at P.O. Box 65, Brookside, New Jersey 07926 (referred to hereinafter as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to said Trademark Property and the goodwill symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells and assigns to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, subject to any and all related security interests, liens and other encumbrances, whether recorded or not recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the entire right, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR, in and to said Trademark Property and the goodwill symbolized thereby, together with all unsatisfied claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Trademark Property, with the right to sue for such damages and collect same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other representatives.

This instrument and all of its terms shall inure to the benefit of and shall bind the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed and delivered.

By: CAVID B. MACNEIL	Date: <u>[244]#7   3 , 202</u> 6
WITNESSED:	
By: Clark F Lill Name:	Date: <u>육· 13-0</u> 역

# SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARK PROPERTY

Mark	U.S. Registration Number	U.S. Registration Date
TURN THE TOWNS TEAL®	3,638,744	June 16, 2009

NJ 226,737,019v1 8-13-09

**RECORDED: 08/18/2009** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004047 FRAME: 0368